HALdrive X20
XY3-100 to Analogue Converter
HALdrive N20
NX-02 to Analogue Converter
Users Manual
© 2020-2023 by HALaser Systems
1
Table of Contents

Date Changes in document
10/2023 IDC-connector pin counting clarified
10/2023 Type code description added
08/2023 Added description of NX-02 variant
05/2023 E170Xbase description added
04/2023 Connector description simplified
03/2023 Pin-names of XY3-100 interface clarified
01/2023 Added wiring for E1702S
01/2023 Extended power supply voltage range described
12/2022 Unused pinout removed
10/2022 Description of wiring with E1701D/E1803D extended/clarified
08/2022 Added diameter of holes in mechanical drawing section
04/2022 Maximum current for galvo outputs specified
12/2021 Pinout description extended, power supply wiring description added
06/2021 XY3-100 certified logo added
05/2021 Added pinout and description of HALdrive OEM
04/2021 Wiring schemes for E1701D and E1803D added
10/2020 Added description for 10V hardware variant
07/2020 Added section for initial operation
06/2020 Initial version
4
3 Safety
The hardware described within this document is designed to control a laser scanner system. Laser radiation
may effect a person's health or may otherwise cause damage. Prior to installation and operation compliance

• instant-on, so there is no boot-up time until the device is available
• input voltage range of +-15..+-24V, wider voltage range available on request
4.2 Type Code
Converter boards of type “HALdrive” make use of a defined name scheme which can be interpreted as follows:
HALdrive Irr
HALdrive – the general name of the converter board
I – interface to scanner controller card:
 “.” or “X” – XY3-100 interface
 “N” – NX-02 interface
rr – digital resolution of the input
6
5 HALdrive X20 Board And Connectors
The XY3-100 board variant provides the following connectors:
1. XY3-100 interface for power supply and scanner input signals (as described below)
2. 2,54mm 6pin connector for Galvo-X and Galvo Y analogue output signals
3. Optional separate power supply input pin, when not already provided via connector (1)
5.1 Scanner Signals
The (optionally white) 26 pin connector expects the XY3-100 position signals and the power supply for the
HALdrive board:
Upper
Row
Of
Pins
Signal Voltage Remarks Lower
Row
Of
Pins
Signal Voltage Remarks
1 SYNC-
XY3-100-
compatible signals
2 SYNC+
XY3-100-
compatible signals
3 CLK- 4 CLK+
5 X- 6 X+
7 Y- 8 Y+
9 10
11 BACK- 12 BACK+
13 14
15 16
17 +V +15..24V
Power supply from
scanner card
18 +V +15..24V
Power supply from
scanner card
19 +V +15..24V 20 GND GND
21 GND GND 22 GND GND
23 -V -15..24V 24 -V -15..24V
25 -V -15..24V 26
When the HALdrive is used together with the E1803D scanner controller card, a direct 1:1 connection can be
established between the 26 pin scanner signal connector of the E1803D controller and this connector. Then
power has to be supplied via the three screw-connectors of the E1803D (for details please refer to manual of
E1803D scanner controller card).
For all other scanner controller cards, wring has to be done according to their pinout. For further information
7
please refer to appendices below.
5.2 Galvo X and Y Signals
A standard 6 pin 2,54 mm header, to be used with an IDC connector:
Pin Signal Description
1 NC Unused and reserved for future use, do not connect!
2 NC Unused and reserved for future use, do not connect!
3 Galvo-Y analogue output with voltage possible in range +-5V..+-10V
4 Galvo-X analogue output with voltage possible in range +-5V..+-10V
5 GND Common ground for Galvo-X
6 GND Common ground for Galvo-Y
Pins 3 and 4 typically work in range -5V..+5V. For the +-10V hardware variant the Pins 3 and 4 work in range -
10V..+10V. Pins 5 and 6 is connected to GND.
The maximum current to be pulled out of each of the outputs should never exceed 20 mA. Lower currents are
recommended to avoid unnecessary heating of the whole board.
5.3 Optional Power Supply Input